CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Inmtgz2.fha.xm!

STATE OF IHDIAKA
LAKE COURTY
FILED FOR RECOAD

2017 057797 WITAUS 25 Al 2
MICHAEL B. B0

RECORDER

o

After Recording Return To:

LAND HOME FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC
1355 WILLOW WAY, SUITE 250
CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94520

Loan Numbexr: 318980

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

170,35
Io6-3483543.7 Ddcumntis
1 dNO T O F F I C IAL ! \ hone: 888-679-6377

This Document is the property of
DEFINITIONS the Lake County Recorder!

MIN: 1001138-

below and ot ds are defined in Sections 3, 10,

Words used in multiple sections of this d defined
this document are also provided in Section 15.

12, 17, 19 and 20. |Certain rulesitegardingitheiusigeof wordstised

(A) "Security Instrument™ in this document, which is dated AUGU , 2017 , together

with all Riders to this document.
(B) "Borrower"is JO-SHUA A. DELACRUZ AND STEPHANIE L. DELACRUZ, HUSBAND AND

WIFE

Borrower is the morfg
(C) "MERS"isM
as a nominee for I
Instrument. MER
Box 2026, Flint, M
MERS telephone m
(D) "Lender" is

on that is acting solely
ri under this Security
ailing address of P.O.
wille, IL 61834. The

Lenderisa CALIFORNIA CORPORATION organized

and existing under the laws of CALIFORNIA

DocMagic

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS
www.docmagic.com

INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 1 of 13

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

S T
(1820503616



-

Inmigz2.fha.xml

Lender's address is 1355 WILLOW WAY, SUITE 250, CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94520

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated = AUGUST 18, 2017
The Note states that Borrower owes Lender ~ TWO HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
TWENTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $ 220,924.00 )

plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than SEPTEMBER 1, 2047

(F) '"Property" means the property that is descrlbed below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) '"Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders'" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[] Adjustable Rate Rider
] Condomini

[] Planned Unit Development Rider

Document is

NOT OFFICIAL!

et IROsHmsBtisthe propesty et
orders (i baferifie e € lawy el essetl epplicable fin:

sociation Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, asses:

(I) "Applicablel
administrative rules
opinions.

(J) "Community

tions, ordinances and
wn-appealable judicial

:nts and other charges

that are imposed on Borrower or Property by.a condominium association, homeowners association or similar
organization.

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal ; teiephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not/ limited (o, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers inijtiated by

telephone, wire trar
(L) "Escrow Item
(M) "Miscellaneous
third party (other t
destruction of, the 1 ty

'rs, and automated clearinghouse transfers.
means those items that are desc itnbd iR Section 3.
oceeds" means any compevsa*m.., Seft 1ament award of damage
rance proceeds paig‘ciider the coverages described in Section
i) condemnation-orfother-taking a4t or any part of the ©

“proceeds paid by any
‘or: (i) damage to, or
y; (iii) conveyance in

lieu of condemnatic N “epresentatlons of, gromisSIGASIss to, the value and ition of the Property.
(N) "MortgageIn sans insurance proteedisg LLender ngainst the nonpas default on, the Loan.
(0) "Periodic Pay the regularly scheduwo anaeunt due for (i) pi erest under the Note,
plus (11) any amoun Q hie Canyirity ‘I‘nafn-mnnf

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA"
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his
designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16

DocMagic

Page 2 of 13 www.docmagic.com



-

Inmtgz2. tha.xml

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of LAKE
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE ATTACHED "EXHIBIT A"
A.P.N.: 45.19.11.252.011.000.007

Document is

NOT OFFICIAL!

which currently has the4ddrasiiS I3OEEMEnsHs the property of
the Lake County Recorder! [steet
LOWELL , Indiana 46356 "Property Address"):
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and  fixtures or hereafter a part of the property. All replac is and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests; including,; but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; 2nd to take any action required ofleilder including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrurnc o Sssnenis, 0072

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrowsiisilawfully s€ived of the estate hereby cofiveyed and has the right

to mortgage, grant onvey the Property addithatithe Propésty is unencumbered, ¢ for encumbrances of
record. Borrower w 1d will defend generaliy the-tifie'to the-Property against 21 and demands, subject
to any encumbrance C 3

THIS SECUR! [EN T combines S@¥{on Covenants for national iform covenants with
limited variations b: dnstitute 2 UntfOTIT Secutity mstriment perty.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 3 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fha.xml

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment ot partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender

“may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights

hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

Flrst to the Mortgage Insurance premiumstobe paid-by Eender-to\the Secretary or the "lonthly Charge by the
Secretary instead of ISULaliCe PICIIMULILS,
Second, to any ELOIWtolSo X¢ lood and other hazard

insurance premiums

Third, to inter . N@T OFFICIAL'

Fourth, to am cipal of the Note; 1fth to late charges du r the Note.
Any applicatic /‘ B2 paseaads 15 ecﬂf) ncipal due under the Note
shall not extend or posty one the %@tLM@ R@éﬁfﬂ@ﬁ"!’ Paymen.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and

assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as'a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Sec 55 and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or

the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurancespremiums. These items are called
"Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, ifany, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall
be an Escrow Item. Borrower shali-promptly furnish to Lender ail notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.

Borrower shall pay | ender the Funds for Escrow Items unleos Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds

for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Bofcower's obllgatlon to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only bedixvriting. In theevent of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where pa the amounts due for-iy Edcrow-lteras for which payment of 5 has been waived by
Lender and, if Lenc es, shall furnish te’Lender-receiptsievidiencing such payn n such time period as
Lender may require "s.obligation to makesuch payments and to provide 1 for all purposes be
deemed to be a cove nent contained i#0¥iis SaCuAty’ Instrument, ast enant and agreement”
is used in Section 9. lgated“to"pay Escrow-ltems directly, p 'r, and Borrower fails
to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and

Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 4 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fha.xml

the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA,, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes; assessments, chacges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Property which ULiS DECUrily AISLIUIILCIl, | ground rents on the
Property, if any, an a];l umen siSts ar 1t that these items are
Escrow Items, Borr: oot ct

Borrower shal % rﬁWTﬁiﬁi&e\ 1ty ent unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing ent ﬁthe obhgatlon secure y the lien in a manne: 3 to Lender, but only
so long as Borrows ’Bﬁﬁﬁ ﬂr M g&f , or defends against

enforcement of the lien inglegal pr@hgliﬁga}dec Qx}'s dpiniomapetaie-fo prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceeding$ are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrumnent. If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one o1 e of the actions set forth above in this Sex 4

5. Property |Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now pexisting or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage, " and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and fortheperiods that Lender requires. What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during#fiéiterm of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the

insurance shall be choser by Borrower subject to#nder’s #ightto disapprove Borrower's chaice, which right shall
not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may reguife Borroweritacpay, in connection witl'this Loan, either: (a) a
one-time charge for zone determination, certificafior=and tracking services; or (b) 'ime charge for flood
zone determination fication services and'Subseguent-chargss each time remap imilar changes occur
which reasonably m ich determinatiowoBeertificationBorrower shall al sible for the payment
of any fees imposed Emergency Man2gement\Aigency in connecti ew of any flood zone
determination resulf tion by“Borrower

If Borrower fails to maintain any of-the coverages described above; Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at

Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Anyl amounts disbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 5 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fha.xml

Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender

has had an opportunity to inspect such Plroperty to ensure tlhe work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be

required to pay Borrower any 1nterest or earmngs on such proceeds Fees for pubhc adjusters, or other third parties,

retained by Borrower shall not 1 optof th shall t le obligation of Borrower. If
the restoration or re o easible or Lender's secusity wol e insurance proceeds
shall be applied to tt ﬁ nit Sr not th e excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such i Tﬁ

If Borrower al NMdﬁmﬁi& t!e N insurance claim and
related matters. If E s,not respond w1th1n 3(1 days to a notice from Lendex th: insurance carrier has
offered to settle acle Ilf!&& xtéfgﬁ giﬂ@c = ay? vill begin when the notice

is given. In either evént, or if Lenﬁheclgdx&e(l}nmntyuﬁé@tmdéﬂotherwwe, jsrower hereby assigns

to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borzower) undei all insugance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to|repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaidunder the Note or this Security Instrume hether or not| then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's
control. _ :

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Proteehisa-of thé Peoperty; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy,

damage or impair the Property, allow the Propefiy/io deterioraté-or commit waste on P »erty Borrower shall
maintain the Proper rder to prevent the Propetty from-detetierating or decreasing it due to its condition.
Unless it is determi: ant to.Section 5 thateepaicorrestdration is not economi sible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the “damaged to aveidSturiaen detérioration or damas 1ce or condemnation
proceeds are paid in h damnage to the‘Properiy) Borrower shall be repairing or restoring
the Property only if ed proceeds Tor such purposes Tende yceeds for the repairs

and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as'the work is completed. If the insurance or
condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 6 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtg22. fha.xml

materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in a bankruptcy proceedmg Securmg the Property mcludes but is not limited to entering the Property to

make repairs, change locks, re 1p doors amd windows, draj fi eliminate building or
other code violatior S, dilQ nave utiliiies tyrnea >nder may take action
under this Section § nﬂﬁ]’ﬂmni} aL 01 lo so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no li: upd

Any amounts ( m Lhm Lﬂﬁin&ah!) ‘rower secured by this
Security Instrument unts_shall bear mterest.at the Note rate from the d: irsement and shall be
payable, with such ’!;ﬁ* ﬁb@&&&%@yﬁﬁ

”

If this Security Insifument Qhea[lmﬂ@l@&umgr $Ratlccomplye with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee fitle to the Property, the leasehold the fee title shall not merge un s Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture, All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied ration or repair of the Property,
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Iender's security is notrléssened. During such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right/ to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairsand restoration in a single disbursement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is campietéd. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interesi to be paid on such Miscellanesus Proegeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any

interest or earnings orsuch Miscellaneous Proeceds. If the réstoration or repair is nof“economically feasible or
Lender's security w elessened, the Miscellaneous-Procecdssshall be applied to the s cured by this Security
Instrument, whethe hen due, with the exeess, if‘any, /paidsto Borrower. Suel aneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the or \for in Section 2%

In the event of destruction, or foss/ii valae of the Property :ous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums Security Instrument, whether or not th xcess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €rormns
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 7 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fha.xml

agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a rulmg that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the

impairmel’lt Of Lencl,...l.‘ fmtanact 1 tlan 'n:-,-\.‘n.-o‘, e ‘l-"“-n‘l-“yl noctomed amd chall ha wnid +#4 T n...,ler.

All Miscellan L applied to .ww.mmu Qalcpail hall be applied in the
order provided for | Ocumen 18

11. Borrowel > time for payment or
modification of amc Nﬁmsyﬁﬁf&i A;:gr 21 to Borrower or any
Successor in Interes ex; shall not operate to rele e liability of Borro\ 9 Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender sh: %@&Hmﬁﬁdﬁ)g‘%@dﬁgﬁﬂ cessor in Interest of Borrower

or to refuse to extend time for payirert oiloihaf Wisey R@e@m the sums sccured by this Security

Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, [ender's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities or Successors. in Interest of Borfower or.in amounts less than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of ot preclude the exercise of any right'or remec

12, Joint and Seyeral Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns B 1. Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, anyBorrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (2) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer's intefest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by-this Security instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make'@ayaccommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer's conseht:

Subject to the provisions of Section 175&0% Successor{ia-Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under th wity Instrument in writing, and iSappreyed by Lender, shall ob 1 of Borrower's rights
and benefits under t ity Instrument. BortowerShatEnot'pereleased from Borr ligations and liability
under this Security | nless Lender agreeshio-such release in writing. The nd agreements of this
Security Instrument ept 2s provideddnisectinnby) and benefit it ad assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Ch: charge BOrTOWeT fees 10T Services pe tion with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's lnterest in-the Property-and rights under this Security Instrument,

including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits,
then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower.
Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment
to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formmns
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 8 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmigz2. fha.xml

acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice
required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will

satisfy the corresponding requirement under this-Security Instrument

15. Governin lity: Rules of Construction.. This Se shall be governed by
federal law and the e onmmnt 13caic.

All rights and contained in this Security Ins nt are subject to ments and limitations
of Applicable Law. bl N@ léﬁﬁlnﬁlg&t‘iﬂh t y contract or it might

be silent, but such s ot be construed as a prthlé‘i_[ﬁ;)n against agreement by ¢ . In the event that any

ghalla Q
provision or clause of th mn&&@%ﬂm& Etpﬁmpml&ﬁ\ uch conflict shall not affect
other provisions of (His Security Iﬂ‘i@@ﬁk@@bﬁﬂﬁj}l Babegiveleeiitct withou! the conflicting provision.

As used in this Sécurity Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice
versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action,

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Px -tv or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower in this Section 17, "Interest in
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including; but not limited to, those beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for decd, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future dat a purchaser

If all or any part of the Propetty or any interest in the Property is soidsor transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and @ beneficial interest in Borrower is'séldoor, transferred) without Lender 's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate paymerit in full ofial sumistsecited by this Security Instrur However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercisesifprohibited'bveApplicable Law.

»

If Lender exer this option, Lender shail!give-Berrowerotice of acceleratior notice shall provide a
period of not less th s.from the date the-netice is-oiven imaccordance with Sec ithin which Borrower
must pay all sums s is Security Instrement./If. Bosfower fails to pay th or to the expiration of
this period, Lender rremedies permitted by thisSecurity Instrus ther notice or demand
on Borrower. :

18. Borrower's ANEHAL L0 AMCLHISALT AL e AcCaicrationi. 11 DOITOwWCT [iCCis Clriaiii vuuuitions, Borrower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default
of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will prechllde foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 9 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2. fha.xml

such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter

the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will re; cer-or-be transferred (o-gsucces and are not assumed
by the Note purcha - Docnmentis

20. Borrower efic tr ce reimburses Lender
(or any entity that p NBé:{Iﬂbi‘ ﬂlﬁiéﬂil Aiyg y the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowle rees that the Borrower j ;s nof a third party beneﬁcn ( contract of insurance
between the Secret: Z;im ol RRASICAY Yagf8& i berween Lender and the

Secretary, unless expicii aumoehetmk@mmy Recorder!

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section21:(a) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,

kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) " Environmental Law * means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction |where the Property is located that relate to health, safety snvironmental protection; (c)

"Environmental Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial action;sor-temoval action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage;or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on oxisitlie Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else

to do, anything affscting the Property (a) that dsunriolationzof any Environmental T.aw, (b) which creates an
Environmental Conditien, or (¢) which, due to A& presence; Use;, or release of a Huzard Substance, creates a
condition that adver ffects the value of the Broperty=-The preceging two sentences she apply to the presence,
use, or storage on arty of small quar'tltlcs of=Hazardous; Substances that 2 illy recognized to be
appropriate to norm L uses.and to mamterarce of the “Property (includi limited to, hazardous
substances in consu 2, VDI AN P, 3

Borrower shal spder written notice of (a) any investis and, lawsuit or other
action by any governumental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowleg e, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not

limited to, any spilling, leaking, disc}}arge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 10 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fha.xml

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including,

bllt nOt limited tO, _______ L 5N PN ._A.A...___.._...,l Prrno—ar P Bplese SeRple VI P .._.:.I....‘--
23. Release. 1 5CCUICA Uy ulis uCCuiitypal  release this Security
Instrument. Lender I}@ﬂumﬁmtmmy by 7 if the fee is paid to

a third party for ser g tt : aw.
24, Waiver of N i m& ié&;&m of val id appraisement.

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

[FEMAINDER OF THIS PAGEANTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS P ——
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 11 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fha.xml

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Securi’fy
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Qs o Mdmbe

o HUA A. DELP{}{UZ -Borrower STEPHANIE L. DELACKUZ / -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower
Witness: Witness:
INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formms
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 12 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fha,xml

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of INDIANA

County of m }"<Q* >
Before me, ’Tl\a C( R Hl,./l’é‘)'

(name of Notary or other officer)

/\ P . - s N A1
this da o4 A AND STEPHANIE
L. DELACRUZ |} 2 B’i!% | . ) |

NOT OEETCIAL!

acknowledged the e the aBexed deed (or m,ort%ﬁ as the case may be
€

ocument 1S pr0perty of
the Lake County Re
T .LL( AAA &
TRAC! A. HURST s < ]
eal
Notary Public - State of indiana O ||
Jasper County - (Printcd/typ name) Notar Public
My Commissic xpive‘s_Aug..
. My commission expires: —

(SE 1wty of residence:

This instrument was prepared by: LAND HOME EIWANCQTEE, SERVICES, INC

I affirm, under the | fes for perjury ‘ ‘ 91:1 care to redact eack 1 Security number in
this document, unle

Signature of Prepar:

Printed Name of Preparer

Loan Originator: FRANK MARQUEZ, NMLSR ID 833384
Loan Originator Organization: TECH CREDIT UNION, NMLSR ID 401705

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formms
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 13 of 13 www.docmagic.com




1703699
EXHIBIT A

LOT 26 IN FARMINGTON MEADOWS-PHASE ONE, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED
IN PLAT BOOK 99 PAGE 92, AND AMENDED BY CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
RECORDED AUGUST 7, 2006 AS DOCUMENT NO. 2006 068403, AND FURTHER
AMENDED BY CERTIFICATE CORRECTION RECORDED\SEPTEMBER 15, 2006 AS
DOCUMENT NO. 2006 08 | RDER OF LAKE COUNTY,

INDIANA.




