Pl

= h._

-‘Eﬁi

TTLE CONP] k1820704744

| 5

STATE OF Iﬁ?ll'?YNA

E CO
2020-063475 ¢ 5ovor recoro
MICHAEL B BROWN

Sep 14 8:34 AM ECORDER
After Recording Return To: 2020 Sep R

MEMBER FIRST MORTGAGE, LLC
616 44TH ST SE

GRAND RAPIDS, MI 45548
866-898-1818

ATTN: POST CLOSING DEPARTMENT

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

DEFINITIONS

Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19
1.5

Words used in multiple «
and 21. Certain rules regar

(A) "Security Instrun yecther with all Riders to this
document.

(B) "Borrower" is CO
under this Security Instrus
(C) "Lender" is MEMBE
Lender's address is 616 4
Instrument.
(D) "Note" means the p i e 3 2020, The Note states that

=. Borrower is the mortgagor

isting under the laws of IN.
gagee under this Security

Borrower owes Lender TWO = N SNTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars
(U.S.$220,924.00) plus interest o odic Payments and to pay the debt
in full not later than OCTOBER 1,

(E) "Property" means the property (h rangfer of Rights in the Property

(F) "Loan'" means the debt evidenced b nte g intere 51 under the Note, and all sums due under this

Security Instrument, plus interest.

el

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15

19372.23 Page 1 of 12 /{\
'7.1-1 rer-;p 1-;- -rrrar‘ 5

I q\l ."
} -
J b bk B (L d J'.,

ll i LL. JIViE % Fidelity National Title-FNW2003088

\::ouo



0020006141

(G) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that arc executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

3 Adjustable Rate Rider O Condominium Rider O Planned Unit Development Rider
O Other(s) [specify]

(H) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(I) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments"” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.

(J) "Electronic Funds Transfer" mcans any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-
of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transfers.

(K) "Escrow Items" mcans thosc itemsthat B‘G mﬁt i

(L) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" mearis any compensation, settiement, awar§of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party

(other than insurance procecds paid m F}I{@I offfS)ffor:\(i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; (ii) condemnation or othertakingof all’or any t Gity-donveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv)
mlsre':‘prcscntatlons of, or oxrxssn%i§,mmgﬁfofglmef ﬁﬁfﬁ%’ Of

(M) "Mortgage Insurance’ means in E!r]an pr tecttsﬂliendcr against the Monpaymient of, er dcfault on, the Loan.

(N) "Periodic Payment'" mieans the ﬂ, fa Hu mﬁﬁrﬁ‘%@ﬁ’i&ﬁ! and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any

amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(O) "RESPA" mcans the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Aet (12 U.S.C. §2601 et scq.) and its|implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024); as they might bc amended fromtime to time, orany. additional or successor legislation or
regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refars to all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard (o a “federally related mortgage Joan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally
related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(P) "Secretary" means the Secrctary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his designee.

(Q) "Successor in Interest of Borrower' means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) thes oan, and all renewals, €xtensions and modifications of
the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's ¢g sand agreements under this Sectrity Instrument and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grarit mder and Lender's‘successors and assigns the following
described property located in the COUNTY of LAKE:
SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

which currently has the address of 8348 SCHREIBER DR, MUNSTER, Indianz46321-1830 ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter crected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

ke
FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
19372.23 Page 2 of 12



0020006141

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national usc and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitutc a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
Items pursuant to Scction 3. Payments duc under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency.
However, if any check or other instrument reccived by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is
returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certificd
check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments arc deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept

any payment or partial
its rights to refusc suct
time such payments ar
interest on unapplicd fu
Borrower does not do s
not applied carlicer, su
foreclosure. No offset
making payments duc
Security Instrument.
2. Applicatior
applied by Lender shall
First, to the B
Secretary instead of the
Second, to an
insurance premiums, as
Third, to inter¢
Fourth, to am¢
Fifth, to late cl

Any applicatio

extend or postponc the

; Omﬁs :‘n t:e théﬁtci& St |
NGB R RO EAL.

il ,be applicd to the outstanding principal balance under
I Tlhml}smm@emta&ﬂaenp in@f cnde

it e Noto RGN SERECCBTREY EBEIBLE v

"Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwisc described in this Section

applied follo priori

tgage InSurancc premiums|to be paidiby Lender to the Secretary o)
onthly mortgage insurance premium

axes, Specl ssessments, leasehold payments or gre nts, and
juired;

due under the Note;

zation of the principal of the Note; and,

zes due under the Note. U
f payments, insurance procesds, of Miscaliancous Proceeds to princip:
e, or change the amougtiefihe PeriodiC:Payments.

hereunder or prejudice to
ply such payments at the
then Lender need not pay
bring the Loan current. If
sturn them to Borrower. If
otc immediately prior to
all relieve Borrower from
greements secured by this

all payments accepted and
¢ monthly charge by the

2, flood and other hazard

ue under the Note shall not

3. Funds for 1 w Items. Borrower shatbpay to-kender an-tac day Periodic Paymecr » due under the Note, until

the Note is paid in full (the "Funds") to provide forpaymentiof-amounts due fo :nd assessments and other
items which can attain ~¢ this Security Instniinentas a lich 05 encumbrance on y; (b) leasehold payments
or ground rents on the ny; (¢) premiunsiforamtand alt’insurance requi - under Section 5; and (d)
Mortgage Insurance pi aid by Lender t0/th¢{S¢eectary or the n ¢ Secretary instead of the

monthly Mortgage Inst h . any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower,
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly fumnish to Lender all notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an

e

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15

& 19372.23 Page 3 of 12



0020006141

Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a
notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specificd under RESPA, and (b) not to cxceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
cstimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and rcasonablc estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items
or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest
or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender
shall give to Borrower, 11 ol

If there is a st h Mqiﬂgqt‘r ios. ount to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordse yPA. If there 1s a shortage of Funds heldin escrow, ider RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as req E! Nlmmlﬁlgl ﬁmt}q I y make up the shortage in
accordance with RESP. L0 M 2-mon yHents: i€iency o held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender n 0 i SPA, and Borrower shall pag to r the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in2 .‘gr&q%imm\? ﬁt&l)} &iﬁérﬁgm ylﬁcﬁu

Upon payment in full of all ﬂiQMWGBunﬁy Itsearaemglendr shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Licns. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priority over (his Secusity lastsument, leaschold payments oz ound rents on the Property, if any,
and Community Association Ducs, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that thesc items ar¢ Escrow Items, Borrower
shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any licn which has priority over this Seeurity Instrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation sccured by the lien in a man acceptable to Lender, but only so long as
Borrower is performing such agrecment; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, « defends against ¢cnforcement of the lien in,
legal procecdings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevend the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings arc
pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or. {c),secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument’ 1f Lendefdetermines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien
which can attain priority nver this Security Instrumest; bender may #ive Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days
of the datc on which tt stice is given, Borrowesjshall"satisfy thedagn or take one or morc of the actions set forth above in
this Section 4. i A

5. Property 1 Borrower shall keep. thesimprovements now existing ¢ r crected on the Property
insured against loss by included withinthescrn-oxtended coverage," an 1azards including, but not
limited to, carthquake: which Lender feu#es mstirance. This insu 1aintained in the amounts
(including deductible p.periods that Lender requires. what ursuant to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Lean. The insurance carricr providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower

subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require
Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, cither: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and
tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges cach
time remappings or similar changes occur which rcasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or

U
'
"
FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
EX] 19372.23 Page 4 of 12



0020006141

the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Sccurity Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policics required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clausc, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional
loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policics and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not
otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as mortgagece and/or as an additional loss payce.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is cconomically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the 1 inspect such Property to

ensure the work has b 1 mmmis fy be undertaken promptly.
Lender may disburse p ¢’ repairSdnd-re ment Ox progress payments as the
work is completed. Un € i T iti mL W-Eeq@ircs ye paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall q Mﬁ ovmmi AL!«. es for public adjusters, or
other third parties, ret: oweﬁhall not be paid put of the insurance proceeds anc be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoratic q:ﬁa‘si 5t CA3ABKA ATy IR SIBIE 5P LEHEEE Seku iid be lessened, the insurance

proceeds shall be applicd (o e sums gdeused by this @an&w ot then duc, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower docs not respond within notic ender th irance carrier has offered to settle a
claim, then Lender may negotiatc and seftle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 ot otherwisc, Borrowcr hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amouit not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the this Security Instrument, and (b) any
other of Borrower's rights (other than'thc right to any refund of unearmcd premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance
policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may usc the
insurance proceeds cither to repais tore the Property or to p iits unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument,
whether or not then duc

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish andfige the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60

days after the exccution of this Security Instrument and shall cotifniesio occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence
for at least one year after the date of eccupancy, unlgss/Uender deterfininics that this requiremecnt shall cause undue hardship for
the Borrower or unless ating circumstances cXist which af¢ beyend Borrower's cont

7. Preservatic snance and Protection of the Progerty; Inspections. Bo all not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, all sty to deterioratZor eonimit 'waste'sn the Property. B 1l maintain the Property in
order to prevent the Pre aciorating or deci®asWin value due to its cond is determined pursuant to
Section 5 that repair o t.cconomically féasible, Borrower shall 1e Property if damaged to
avoid further deterior: in ed ction with damage to the

Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such
purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a serics of progress payments
as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation procceds arc not sufficient to repair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relicved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then to
payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the duc date of the monthly
payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make rcasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,

M
FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
EX 19372.23 Page 5 of 12



0020006141

Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior
to such an interior inspection specifying such rcasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons or cntitics acting at the dircction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Intercst in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/or assessing the valuc of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can
include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a licn which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing in court; an s and/or rights under this

Security Instrument, it e a@ i i perty includes, but is not
limited to, entering the ake rcpaifs, ctgrgctmnﬁ Sd up dog /s, drain water from pipes,
climinate building or o i€ mcr mmm ititigs tu ff. Although Lender may
take action under this S /Lend 0 VQ s ‘I)u!u\ o 1to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liabili 1 ?‘?liﬂ or all actions authorizgd under this Section 9.

Any amounts disburse yléczgipﬁx&m?&%chgn Fai? Fc?&]gMARg debt.of Borrower secured by this
Sccurity Instrument. Thésc amounts sﬂleclnﬁkﬁ@ﬁumakmmrﬁ disbursemnecrit and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Sccurity [nstrument is on a leaschold, Borrower shall comply with all'the provisions of the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the lcasehold estate and interests hercir 1 conveyed or terminate or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall
not, without the express written ¢onsent of Lender, alter or ardend the ground lease. 1f Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leaschold and the fee title shall not mergc unless Lender agrees to the merger in/writing,

10. Assignment of Misceéliancous Procecds; Forfciture. All Miscellangous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellancous Procecds shall be applied 0 restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is cconomicaily feasible and Lender's security is aot lessencd During such rcpair and restoration period,

Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellancous Procegds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property
to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfechon intovided that such inspection < | be undertaken promptly.

Lender may pay for the sepairs and restoration in ashigle disbursexent or in a serics of progress payments as the work is
completed. Unless an ement is made in writing ér Applicable(kaw requires interest to b id on such Miscellancous
Proceeds, Lender sha » required to pay Borrower-any-inteséstor carnings on h llaneous Proceeds. If the
restoration or repair is mically feasible or'Lender’s securiiy Would be lessencd, t laneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums sc Security Instrumentwhethcdorsiot then duc, witl if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellancous Pr applicd in the orfdeyprownded for in Sectio

In the event o truction, OF 108S 11 vatte of the Property ; Proceeds shall be applicd
to the sums sccured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwisc agree in writing, the sums sccured by this Sccurity Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellancous Procceds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums securcd immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the cvent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediatcly before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc is less than thc amount of the sums sccured

oMY

A
FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
EX 19372.23 Page 6 of 12



0020006141

immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds cither to
restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing
Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property
or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any
award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property arc hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellan ot i ill be applied in the order

provided for in Scction l , 2 <

11. Borrowe 3¢ ‘-orbcagng‘gy Eenﬁg‘o;t %%ax\ ] the time for payment or
modification of amorti: e N@TQWE@{IH rant N orrower or any Successor
in Interest of Borrower ot opcrate Yo relcase the-Habtlity*of: Aaljguc 5Q erest of Borrower. Lender
shall not be required tc yhenpgprac i i’ﬂﬂé ye ssor in_Interest of Borrgwer refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modi 4momzagtion gﬁ'&w%@&%%@iﬁ%ﬁﬁéﬁm‘éﬁ by reason of any demand made by
the original Borrower ¢f any Successdfie ﬂmk@f@mmtyrkbtondeb! Lender in cxcrcising any right or remedy

including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Borrower or in amounts lcss than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the excrcise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Scveral Liability; Co-sigacrs; Suceessors and Assigns Bound. Borrowcr covenants and agrees that
Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument
but does not exccute the Note (a signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the

co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Sec ity Instrument; (b) is not-personally obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the co-signer's consent.
Subject to the provisions,of Section 17, any Successonin Intcrest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under
this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be relcased fecm‘Borrower's obligations and sility under this Security

Instrument unless Lendes agrees to such release insniiig. The covenants and agreements of this Sccurity Instrument shall
bind (except as provided in'Scction 19) and benefit thesueeessors ardsassigns of Lender.

13. Loan Ch: ender may charge Bafrow er-fees-for séfvices performed in co n with Borrower's default,
for the purpose of pro nder's interest in the Property-andirights under this Sec ument, including, but not
limited to, attorncys' | ~inspection andvalnation:feésiitender may collc *harges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may that are cxprcssly‘pr’b'hibit‘gd By this Seeurity 1 ’ Applicable Law.

If the Loan is ich set i T foan charges, and th rpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collecicd or to be collccied in-connectionwiti-the-Loan cxceed e permitted limits, then: (a) any such

loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums alrcady
collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this
refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing.
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Sccurity Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any onc

A

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
19372.23 Page 7 of 12



0020006141

Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law cxpressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall
be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of
address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only onc
designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any onc time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Sccurity Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until
actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requircment will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Sccurity Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the confl

As used in thi ‘@ ammm iﬁ h ude corresponding ncuter
words or words of the let; (b) ds in nd inch ind vice versa; and (c) the
word "may" gives sole wi mifmg i

16. Borrower /Borrower s gi mm!th. s trument.

17. Transfer h¢ ’Pl»ﬂ’&y G@fﬂ“ﬁ Ei{:i i Iﬂ{)(c l_?ius tl sction 17, "Interest in the
Property" mecans any lcgal or beneﬁc'Rnlcrc t m@f e rgg}lél ugﬁz‘?:bu otqllgh t0, those beneficial interests

transferred in a bond for deed, contrl mrhafcelﬂm@é o1 oW agreer the intent of which is the
transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.
If all or any part of the Property or any Intcrest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural

person and a beneficial interest in Borcower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of 2l sums secured by this Security Instrumcnt. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercisc is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lcnder shall give Borrower noticc of accelcration. The notice shall provide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance witl ection 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums
secured by this Security Instrument. Tf Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without furtaer notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Accelenation, If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have
the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditiovs are hatBorrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Sccurity Instrument and the Note as ifig-dcceleranotiad occurred; (b) cures any dcfault of any other covenants

or agreements; (c) pay expenses incurred in enferéing-this Scctnity Instrument, including not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, propert tion and valuation fcg8y and-ether feesiincurred for the purpos tecting Lender's interest in
the Property and right s Sccurity Instrurgnt; and (d) takes sxch action as Lend asonably require to assure
that Lender's interest ty_and rights ungderithis;Secufity-Instrument, and’] bligation to pay the sums
secured by this Securi all continue unchavgéd ifowever, Lender js reinstate if: (i) Lender has
accepted reinstatemer n t of forecfosurc proccedings nmediately preceding the
commencement of a current foreclosuic proceedings; (i) reinstatement-willprecluge foreclosure on different grounds in the

future, or (iii) rcinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may
require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as sclected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is
drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insurcd by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Sccurity Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective
as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.
19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrument) can be sold on¢ or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Notc and this Security Instrument

C <t
f
'
) e

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
EX 1937223 Page 8 of 12



0020006141

and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the
Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor
Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwisc provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant
or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the
other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or
Lender has notified the other party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corr:

20. Borrower y] ﬂgt: ﬁm \ ce reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchas: or certaifi {osses 1 ridoes ,0an as agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and agre B i i mﬁf t thI; AC ice between the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Borr it ¢mem; ati nibe [InA \Ln less cexplicitly authorized
to do so by Applicable ]

21. Hazardous St ..I!P%%&‘f;ﬂﬁ?&?e‘%ﬁ Fh?@&!?&&"sﬁ%dﬂ& e those substances defined as
toxic or hazardous substances, pollutﬂ]@rﬁﬂgebﬂi)ﬂngynmémydéyfollowing substances: gasoline, kerosene,
es and h

other flammable or toxic pétroleum products, toxic pesticid erbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or envirgnme ntal 1 1 () "E tal Cleanup” includes any response
action, remedial action, or removal actiof, as defincd in Environmental Law; and (d) an ! Enviro ental Condition" means a
condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall nat causelos.pcrniit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or rclcaseé of any Hazardous Substances, or
threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property (a)that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (c) which, due to the presénce, use, or release of zardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are gencially tecognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to

maintenance of the Property (including, but not limite@lto,tiazardolrsskbstances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any favestigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or re; » agency or private pary invoiving the Bicperty and any Hazard bstance or Environmental
Law of which Borrowe al knowledge, (b)-any Environmental-Condition, includi ot limited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, rele of release of any-Hazardous Substance, and (c) any used by the presence, use
or release of a Hazardo hich adversely affedtsithe, valtie of the Property -arns, or is notified by any
governmental or regula ny private party “that'anv removal or oth any Hazardous Substance
affecting the Property > € ions in accordance with

Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default;
(c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall
further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure procceding

1
i
A
FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
E®  19372.23 Page 9 of 12



0020006141

the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not
cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by
judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party
for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

(or MaehoV

- BORROWER - COTY MAJCHRZA

LrGW ah ma‘\{',[{j ;

SARAH MAJCHRZAK

WITNESS to the above si

_ Dol

Debbie Now

STATE OF INDIANA
COUNTY OF LAKE

Before me, a notary p %, SARAH MAJCHRZAK

:‘*"’00000\'-9»;- Y. o EAL o (.k-((/&{)\ ya
0 INDIAND: 3 T

iTa I
L AT |
P usan Miedema
P YO S MATA DA 7
/s ‘,%En!}*- NOTARY PUBLIG-NQiANA 3
SRR LAKE COUNTY - [y issi i
" F'JO”-IW‘-Issign No. 6%3%}}1\ : AR QSR s ==
Ay Lommission Expires ¢
L Brgies 081072022 ¢
1 -l I
1
1
M

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
19372.23 Page 10 of 12



0020006141

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF LAKE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on September 10, 2020 ersonally appeared the
above named WITNESS to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that he/she knows
COTY MAJCHRZAK, SARAH MAJCHRZAK to be the individual(s) described herein and who executed the foregoing
instrument; that said WITNESS was present and saw said COTY MAJCHRZAK, SARAH MAJCHRZAK cxeccute the same; and
thapsaid W1 SS at the same time subscribed his/her name as a witness thereto.

DUl
Notary Public / il ’ ey 90000006066 00090860000000400
Susan Miedema M "OFFICIAL SEAL" %
: NOT?\%%AN MiEgEMA -
PUBLIC-INDIANA ¢
LAKE COUNTY - INDIANA :
s
°
L3

My Commission Expires:

3 mrission Mo. 656281
i@ Comaission Expires 08/07/2022

PEREG LD 00000 ¢

Individual Loan Origin
Loan Originator Organi
Individual Loan Origin
Loan Originator Organ

YL
FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
Ex 1937223 Page 11 of 12



0020006141

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each social sccurity number in this
document, unless required by law.

This instrument was prepared by:
HEATHER MANNING
MEMBER FIRST MORTC
616 44TH ST SE
GRAND RAPIDS, MI
866-898-1818

NR

\
Fagppaaiites

e
FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
Ex 19372.23 Page 12 of 12



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.: FNW2003088

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 45-07-19-252-018-000-027
For Tax Map ID(s): 45-07-19-252-018-000-027

LOT 25 IN LAMBERT SCHOON'S FIRST ADDITION TO MUNSTER, IN MUNSTER, AS PER PLAT
THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 29, PAGE 97, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF
LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA,




